



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

912 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1901 OF 2008

Vilas Baliram Patil

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra

...

Mr. Yogesh K. Bobade, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. S. B. Jadhav, APP for Respondent-State.

Ms. Pooja S. Arote h/f Mr. S. S. Chaudhari, Special Counsel appointed for Respondent-State.

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.

DATE : 14th AUGUST 2025.

PC :-

1. Learned Advocate submits that though since 2008, there was interim relief granted in favour of the petitioner however, in 2019, when the petitioner was absent, stay granted is vacated. Now, the trial Court is proceeded likely to frame the charges. If the charges are framed, this criminal application would become infructuous. He, thus, prays for stay to the proceeding till the next date.

2. Considering above fact, the trial Court is requested not to proceed with the trial till the next date.
3. Stand over to 4th September 2025.

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]